

No. 17-494

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
LAW PROFESSORS AND ECONOMISTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Daniel J. Hemel  
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
LAW SCHOOL  
1111 East 60th Street,  
Suite 610  
Chicago, Illinois 60637

Debra L. Greenberger  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF  
& ABADY LLP  
600 Fifth Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 763-5000  
dgreenberger@ecbalaw.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> APPLIES WITH “LESS-THAN-USUAL FORCE” TO THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE RULE .....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>QUILL</i> IN LIGHT OF CHANGED COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS AND EVOLVING ECONOMIC UNDERSTANDINGS .....	10
A. Revenue Losses Resulting from the Physical Presence Rule Have Skyrocketed Since <i>Quill</i> .....	11
B. The Physical Presence Rule Leads to Economically Inefficient Consumption Choices .....	13
C. The Physical Presence Rule Discourages Vendors from Expanding Across State Lines .....	16
D. The Physical Presence Rule Likely Raises the Aggregate Cost of Complying with State Sales and Use Tax Laws .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	18
<i>Compare State v. Wayfair Inc.,</i> 2017 SD 56 (2017) .....	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	4, 13
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	9
<i>Dennis v. Higgins,</i> 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	18
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	4
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Wash. v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.,</i> 435 U.S. 734 (1978) .....	4
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) .....	13
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.,</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	4
<i>Joseph E. Seagram &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter,</i> 384 U.S. 35 (1966) .....	4
<i>Joseph v. Carter &amp; Weekes Stevedoring Co.,</i> 330 U.S. 422 (1947) .....	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois,</i> 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	2
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	13
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	8
<i>Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. State Tax Comm'n,</i> 302 U.S. 90 (1937) .....	4
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. O'Connor,</i> 340 U.S. 602 (1951) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	6
<i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	9
<i>Walling v. Michigan,</i> 116 U.S. 446 (1886) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alm, James & Mikhail I. Melnik, <i>Sales Taxes and the Decision to Purchase Online,</i> 33 Pub. Fin. Rev. 184, 186 (2005) .....	14
Anderson, Eric T. et al., <i>How Sales Taxes Affect Customer and Firm Behavior: The Role of Search on the Internet,</i> 47 J. Marketing Research 229 (2010) .....	14, 16
Avalara, <i>Avalara TrustFile: Pricing,</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/S65G-2WRP">https://perma.cc/S65G-2WRP</a> .....	19

Brynjolfsson, Erik & Michael D. Smith, <i>Frictionless Commerce? A Comparison of Internet and Conventional Retailers</i> , 46 Mgmt. Sci. 563 (2000) .....	18
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Economic Issues in Taxing Internet and Mail-Order Sales</i> (Oct. 2003) ...	16
Crosby, Joe & Diane Yetter, <i>No Excuses: Automation Advances Make Sales Tax Collection Easier for Everyone</i> , 85 State Tax Notes 571 (Aug. 7, 2017) .....	19
Dumain, Emma, <i>Last-Ditch Push to Pass Marketplace Fairness Act in House Falls Short</i> , Roll Call (Dec. 3, 2014) .....	5
Einav, Liran et al., <i>Sales Taxes and Internet Commerce</i> , 104 Am. Econ. Rev. 1 (2014) .....	14
Fed'n of Tax Adm'rs, <i>State Sales Tax Rates and Vendor Discounts</i> (Jan. 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/K4TH-A3JQ">https://perma.cc/K4TH-A3JQ</a> .....	20
Fox, William F., <i>Retail Sales and Use Taxation</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of State and Local Government Finance</i> (Robert D. Ebel & John E. Petersen eds., 2012).....	12
Goolsbee, Austan, <i>In a World Without Borders: The Impact of Taxes on Internet Commerce</i> , 115 Q. J. Econ. 561 (2000) .....	14
Goolsbee, Austan, <i>The Implications of Electronic Commerce for Fiscal Policy (and Vice Versa)</i> , 15 J. Econ. Perspectives 13 (2001) .....	15
Greene, Jay, <i>Amid Rapid Expansion, Amazon to Shutter Kansas Warehouse</i> , Seattle Times (Oct. 1, 2014).....	17

Klassen, Michael L., Karen Glynn & Kathleen Porter, <i>Sales Tax Effects on Mail Order Consumer Purchasing Decisions</i> , 8 J. Direct Marketing 21 (1994) .....	14
Manzi, Nina, <i>Use Tax Collection on Income Tax Returns</i> 10 (Minn. House of Representatives, Research Dep't, Policy Brief, Apr. 2015) .....	21
Marketplace Fairness Coalition, <i>\$221 Billion in Lost Revenue Over the Next 5 Years</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/5YDL-WAZW">https://perma.cc/5YDL-WAZW</a> .....	11
Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, <i>Budget Processes in the States</i> (2015) .....	12
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>Retail Sales Tax Compliance Costs: A National Estimate—Volume One: Main Report</i> 18 (2006) .....	19
Qiu, Linda, <i>Does Amazon Pay Taxes? Contrary to Trump Tweet, Yes</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 16, 2017) .....	17
TaxJar, <i>Pricing</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/VR3V-J9N4">https://perma.cc/VR3V-J9N4</a> .....	20
Thimmesch, Adam, <i>Undue Burdens and the Retroactivity Issue in Wayfair</i> , The Surly Subgroup (Feb. 28, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/A6GV-CDTG">https://perma.cc/A6GV-CDTG</a> . .....	8
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> .....	12
Woo, Stu, <i>Amazon Battles States Over Sales Taxes</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	17
